

# SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 5518

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

June 24

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 8, delete “\$32,460,429” and insert “\$45,948,991”.

2 Delete lines 10 through 22.

3 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 15 and insert:

4 **“SECTION 2. There are appropriated to the Department of Education, for the biennium**  
5 **beginning July 1, 2013, out of the General Fund, the following amounts, which are to be dis-**  
6 **tributed as grants-in-aid, for program costs and to purchase services, for the following pur-**  
7 **poses:**

- 8 (1) **Early intervention services**
- 9 **and early childhood special**
- 10 **education programs ..... \$136,042,231**
- 11 (2) **Other special education**
- 12 **programs..... \$ 42,871,304**
- 13 (3) **Blind and Visually Impaired**
- 14 **Student Fund ..... \$ 988,426**
- 15 (4) **Breakfast and summer**
- 16 **food programs..... \$ 2,318,756**
- 17 (5) **Strategic investments..... \$ 21,848,802**
- 18 (6) **Other grant-in-aid**
- 19 **programs..... \$ 4,002,638**
- 20 (7) **Oregon prekindergarten**
- 21 **program ..... \$127,424,153**
- 22 (8) **Other early learning**
- 23 **programs..... \$ 33,695,505**
- 24 (9) **Youth development programs... \$ 5,749,091”.**

25 In line 22, delete “\$31,882,087” and insert “\$23,247,159”.

26 Delete lines 24 and 25.

27 In line 26, delete “(4)” and insert “(3)”.

28 In line 27, delete “\$15,625,324” and insert “\$16,069,050”.

29 In line 32, delete “\$52,675,316” and insert “\$72,072,812”.

30 Delete lines 36 through 45.

31 On page 3, delete line 1 and insert:

32 **“SECTION 5. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the following amounts**  
33 **are established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, as the maximum limit for payment**  
34 **of grants-in-aid, program costs and purchased services from federal funds, other than those**  
35 **described in sections 4 and 9 of this 2013 Act, received by the Department of Education, for**

1 **the following purposes:**

- 2 (1) **Early learning programs..... \$130,546,862**
- 3 (2) **Youth development programs... \$ 2,988,046**
- 4 (3) **All other grants ..... \$786,788,751**

5 **“SECTION 6. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the following amounts**  
6 **are established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, as the maximum limit for payment**  
7 **of grants-in-aid, program costs and purchased services from fees, moneys or other revenues,**  
8 **including Miscellaneous Receipts, but excluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or**  
9 **received by the Department of Education for programs other than those specified in sections**  
10 **3 and 9 of this 2013 Act, for the following purposes:**

- 11 (1) **Early learning programs..... \$ 10,753,344**
- 12 (2) **Youth development programs... \$ 6,791,977**
- 13 (3) **All other grants ..... \$61,886,410”.**

14 In line 3, delete “\$41,996,695” and insert “\$41,916,650”.

15 In line 7, delete “\$460,890” and insert “\$454,426”.

16 In line 15, delete “, Tuition Protection Fund”.

17

---